, “ L "‘ “~;'"  3i f"J‘;‘x; {'jfﬁxB{E§HE%H@§.~
Decision No. __61567 =~ S @Bu AUBETLED "
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of"

Bay Cities Warehouse Co., Beckman
Express & Warehouse Co., Bekins
Warehousing Corp., Bentley Moving &
Storage Co., Blankenship Warehouse

Co., Central Warehouse & Drayage
Co., Chichester Transportation Com-
pany, Inc., Consolidated Warehouse
Company of California, De Pue Ware~:
house Company of San Frameciseco, . )
Dillon Drayage pany, Distributors. -
Warehouse, East Bay Storage Co., .
Emery Warehouse Company, Encinal =~
Terminals, Gibraltar Warehouses, .

Haslett Warehouse Company, Howard

Terminal, Lyon Van & Storage Co.,
G. Marcantelli Co., John McCarthy &
Son, Merchants Express of California,
Richmond Transfer and Storage Com- .
pany, Robertsoun Drayage Co., Inc.,
San Francisco Warehouse Co., Sea -
Wall Warehouses, State Texminal Co.,

Ltd., Thompson Bros., Inc., (doing
business as Thompson Bros., Inc., .
The Dodd Warehouses, and North Point:
Dock Warehouses), United Califormia
Express and Storage Co. '(doing busi- -
ness as U. C. Express & Storage
Company) , Walkup Drayage & Warehouse
Co., and Walton Drayage & Warchouse .
Company, for an increase in rates.

)
)
).
)
)
3
P
:
)
)
B
gf,'App11Cation-Nb;;42582*”', B
)
3.
,)lv
)
)
)
)
)
)
2
)
)

Jack L. Dawson, for applicamts. = - ...

R. A. Dahlman, for R. J. Reynolds Tobacco .
Co.; Malcolm W. Lamb, for South End:
Warehouse Company; Russell Bevans, for -
Draymen's Association of San rancisco,

: gnc-,oigterested par{ies,A % D. "d - ,

Hugh N. » C. V. Shawler, 4. R. Day an o o

J. W. Mallory, for the CommIssion staff.' BRI

PINION

Applicants operate asfpublicfutility;watehousemenliana:?fy;l '7”“
ious cities of the San Franciséo.Bay Axea;5’By :hisfapp1iéationjV§;  e
they seek authority to increase their warehouse rates and charges ' == .

by 10 per:éent, The,inéreasefwbu1d~apply'ﬁb thé fat§sQaqd7¢§5§gé§f?;=V'Tf'”f

:‘-1;  .




s

- for storage, for handlrng in and out, and forfall accessorial‘y. )
serv1ces.1 Applicants propose to publish the increase in the-form
-of a surcharge rule. , _ s S e
Public hearlng of the applicatron was held before Examiner ‘
Carter R. Bishop at ‘Sanp Francisco on October 24 and 25-and " o P
November 7, 1960. Evidence was presented on behalf of applicants;?l‘:lw'?‘

by their tariff publiShing agent and by officers of 12 of the 30 aﬁﬁw L

: applicant companies. _ B IR :
~ The rates and charges here in issue were last adJusted SRR
effective January 1, 1959, pursuant to Decision No.‘57885~ when sﬂj;” S
~ rates for storage and for handling 1n and out were inereesed by
approxnnately 5 per cent, and varaous increases were made 1n
charges for accessorlal servuces. According to the application ST
herein increases in Operating,costs have been exper:enced in alliﬂngp]fi[
categories of expen = since the’ above-mentroned rate 1ncrease , _
| became effective. As a. consequence, i is alleged the revenues itl{f?ﬁff
produced by the presently applicable rates ano charges are insuf-rpfxlgg:‘
3 ficrent to allow applicants to conduct their warehouse Operations}p,y_h'pﬁ
at a reasonable profit. Assertedly, the rate increases herein :
. sought are pecessary in order for applicants to. continue in e
" business and to render an’ adequate and effrcient warehouse service
to the public. | _ | : by | B RS LA
The agent testifred regarding_a series of exhibits,, R
attached to the application, in whacn were set forth analyses of |
the book recozds of 22 of the applrcants, Including estrmates of fﬂf'

operatrng,results at current labor expense levels and under the

‘ prOposed xates.

~ihe proposed increase would’apply <o all Tates and © ‘harges set . - ‘a'?
. forth ir California Warehouse Taxiff Bureau Tariffs Nos. 32 and

- 33, Cal.r.U.C. Nos. 174 and 175, reSpectzvely, Jack L- Dawson,
Agent. AR ,

2 In Application No. 40323. e




‘ ,A..42‘$8l2 NB. ‘

| In Iable I below are summarized the Operating results of
said 22 applicants for the lz-month period ended Deceﬁber 31 1959 )
excepted as otherwise noted. These data reflect the gross revenues,»%f o
expenses, net revenues after income taxes, and operating ratios, wff{ffqurl
| relating solely to the utility watehouse actlvitie9~embraced by the
'application herein. Operating expenses, the record shows, have been
adjusted to eliminate intereompany rents, where sudh exist, and to

substitute landlord expenses in lieu thereof.;~

TRBLE I

Results of ggeration for 22 Warehousemen for -
12-Month Period Ende ecember ., _except 5
""noted, (After Elimination of_lhtercompany,Rents

and Substitution theretor of Landlord Expenses.)

Adjusted - S

Expenses Net Operating

Inclusing After Ratio-
Warehouseman Revenues Income~Taxes Taxes - (Pex_Cent)

Bay Cities $ 33,080 $29,89 $3,231 . 90.2°
. Beckman 34,828 31,963 ~ 2,865 . 91.8

Bekins - T9.484 8,930
198,771
102,711

Central

Consolidated

De Pue

Distributors

Emexy #
Encinal

Gibraltar

Haslett
Howard

Marcantelll

McCarthy

Merxrchants
Robertson
San Francisco

Sea Wall

State Terminal

Thompson
Wallup
Walton

Figures are for 9 months ended Aprxl 30, 1960.
commenced September 1, 1 59.
expense included. -

Figures are for 4 months ended December 31 1959. Oper-‘”u7lr"' L

22& 947
64 848
443 148

59 824vv
56,405

366,210
372,636

566,182
505,666
7.156
17,542
78,846
79,642
903,037
72.532
19,392

290 906-

408 968
60, ,536

398,163

53,363 .
49981
355,566
359,971

576,849
591,532

7,001

21,797
78,562
77,407

8837867

68 341

22 181

314 216
386 656
58, ;402

’556
26,176

(37,863)
44,985

6 461
6 424

109, ,64b

12 665-
(10 667)

(85.866)
153
‘(a 255)-~

2 235
1931705’

4,191
(2 789)
(23 310)

22,312
2 134

(Red Flgure)

ations commenced August 31, 1959"¥3u1

9.2
- 88.4 o
158.4 -

- 89.8

97.1 =

©96.6
1019
97,9
124.3

99.6
$7.2
9.2

1144

108.0

Operations_;f

No- allocatloq of general




A.L2582. X*’

Of the . eight applicants for which no operating results are .ﬁ_f‘
shown in the foregoing ‘rable, six, the recOrd shows, commenced | |
utilicy warehouse. operations at: the locations involved herein about
September 1, 1959.% The utility warehouse revenues received by
those operators during the remainder O.L that year were either very
small oT nonexistent. The utility warehouse revenues of the
remaining two applicants, Dillon Drayage Company and United SR

. California Express & Storage Co., were also negligible compared with
the revenues which they received from other business activ:.ties.

Almost all of the applicants included in 'rable I are K R
engaged in other activ:rties besides their utility warehouse opera- i B |
tions and. some render utilicy warehouse service at locations outsidef
the San Francisco Bay Area. A majority of said applicants conduet: v‘ o
local drayage .»perations {a Sen Francisco or East Bay cit:.es. _Infj‘-' -"."_i;
several instances utility warehouse operations constitute only a B
small portion of an applicant s business activities. . In view of
the foregoing, it was necessary, in the analys:.s of operating
results. for the revenues: and expenses generated in the conduct oE
San Francisco Bay Area: warehouse Operations to be segregated from'f’\f ‘:'j -
those assignable to their other services. In many inatances tmsf?[ |
involved the natter of msking proper allocations of joint expense'-"_‘_;'. SRR

. {tems, as between the Two above-mentioned classes of operations. . "‘_ ' |

The pro_)ection of Operating results for the future under B
the proposed rate changes was developed by adjusting the revenues

 and expenses shown in 'l'able I to. give appropriate effect to said
rate proposals and to the increases in labor and related expenses

| wh:x.ch have been experienced by applicants since January l 1959
This .method of estimating future operating resulta is, of" course, -

predicated on'the assumption that applicants will continue to enjoy

3 The six applicants in question are: Bentley Moving & Storage Co., R
Blankenship Warehouse Co., Chichester Transportation Company, Inc., . . .
East Bay Storage Co., l.yon Van & Storage Co., and Richmond 'rransfer
and Storage Company. W « _ , s




' A.L2582 N’ |

the same volume and character of warehouse business that they did

during the period covered by Table I. -

In the development of the aforesaid estimate of operating
‘ results, the record reveals, no effect was given €O 1ncreased
operating costs other than those relating to wuges, salaries and
related payroll expense. The tariff agent and operatingywitnesses
testified, however, that inereased costs,have been experienced in

_ all categories of expense, including_such items as,materials and
supplies, property taxes and: insurance. Wlth respect to-wages,
warehouse employees have received two increases since the last

warehouse Tate adjustment, namely 7%:cents per hour, effective

June 1, 1959 ‘and an increase of 21 cents per hour, effective June 1 if]f”?”f

1960. Comparable increases, the record shows, have been accorded

office workers and. company officials. The net increase in labor andf'x‘; “

related payroll expense’ resulting from these wage adjustments, the
agent testified amounted to 10 4 per cent. o

The tariff agent did not 1nclude in his study estimates ofﬁfwi""f

future operating results under a: continustion of present rates and

charges. Such results, however, have been calculated, predicated on[

the revenue fignres shown in Table I and the expanded expense

figureS-utilized by the accountant in his development of operating
results under the sought rate increases.‘ The estimated operating

| ratios, after income taxes, thus calculated under e contlnuation of

present rates, are compared in Table II below; with the estimated

operatrng ratios, as deve10ped by the accountant, under‘the proposed’ff”




| A2582 ﬂ

TABLE TI

Comparison of Estimated Qperating;Ratios
{in_per cent) under Present and Proposed
Rates, after income laxes, for the Rate Year .

(or other Test Period ﬁpeczfzea in Table 1)

Undex , . Under
Warehouseman Present Rates Proposed Rates

Bay Cities 92. 1'[1 S ,%;, 86.. 8¥[$[”
Beckman - 108.2 . - 98T
Bekins . 96.6 =~ 0 904
Central: 90.5 co 87,20
 Consolidated 165.9 - | 0 150.9 0

De Pue . 92,0 . 88.6
 Distributors ' 92.4 87
Emery | 91.4 - 86.2° .
Encinal 100.7 - %8
Gibraltar 101.2. 9470
Haslett ' 108.2 Cooo9gle
Howarxd \ ' 124.0 1128
Marcantelli | 103.8 | - 96.3.
McCaxthy 130.0 - ©118.2 -
Merchants 1041 - %64
Robertson : 10r.2. . . 94,7

San Francisco - 103.4 ‘ 96T
Sea Wall. ‘ 98.7 - 92,8 L
State Terminal - - 120.0 109,00
Thompson . 0 110.7. . 103.8 _
Walkup . . 97.8 o 932
Walton N : 100 1‘; : “p~e 93 9~f"‘

Many of the applicants lease all ox% the magor‘portion,- ,‘ﬂ:*79

of the facilmties.which they use in the performance of publlc

utxlity~wmrehouse services. Thus meanzngful rate base estimates

cOuld be developed for only nine of the applicants.‘ Of this latter };?foe

group, the warehousemen s forecast of operating results under the
 sought rates- hows a net profit for only five applicant , The i
estimated rates of return for these five: applicants are set forth
in Table III below.- The figures shownvare predicated on" the rate
base estimates developed by applicants.,

TABLE IITI

Estimated Rates of Return for the Rate Year
{or other Test Period Specified im Table 1),
unqer Present and Proposed Rates-

Rates of Retuxn"
Underx . - Under. - .
: : Present Rates Proposed  Rates = =

Warehouseman (Pex Cent) : (Per Cent) SR

Haslett = L o '

Merchants. . o

San Francisco -
- Sea Wall '

Walkup .




A.&;SSZI N’ '

The percentage of occupancy~of avnilable storage space

experienced during the test year waa generally favorable, a°¢°rding_fﬁf‘

to most of the operating'witnesses., Also, it appeared that the
experience of 1960 would prove to be equally favorable.,v _"

All storers of applicants were notified of the proposed

increases and of the time-and p?ace of hearing. Additionally'hear--t o

ing,notices were sent to other organizations and individuals
believed £o" be interested. No-one appeared at the hearings 1n

opposrtion to- the granting_of the application. ‘]'

Representatives of the'Commi331on staff and certain other(["~?7:

parties, assisted in the development of the record through exnmina-‘f}_ff{i

tion of" applicants witnesses. At the adjourned hearing, counsel

for the Commission staff stated tnat duringﬂthe intervening,period

the staff bad analyzed the showings made by applicants, as a result tﬂpny;¢

of. which certain conclu ons-had been reached : Taking,the iigures

of record ‘the staff had rearranged into three groups the estimated ;i_f;ﬁWE

-operating_results of the 22 werehousea studied. The first group
consisted of the six‘warehouses for which operatingolosses, even

undex the proposed rates, were forecast. Counsel argued that

-abnormal circumstances, such as the loss. of aeveral large aceounts,‘ff-‘"\

rendered these applicants unfit for inclusion in a study purporting fi“'uff:

to be representative of the Bay Area warehouse‘industry., He felt

that Iittle weight should" be given to-the'operating reault estimates§§ﬁ-ﬂfﬁ

of . the first group. ‘ . ‘ I e R
The second and third groups of applicants in the staf’i}7”
analysis, each eomprisxng,eight warehousemen were segregated as

between those which: derived more than 50 per'cent and 1ess than

56 per cent respeetively, of- their revennes from ut ility wnrehousevpt]ffﬁgk

operations. The estimated operating ratios of all of the operators‘




. A.&2582 ' N’

io these two groups were. beIOW'lOO per cent.4 Staff counsel

exPressed the view that the Second group of aPplicantS-might well beiyfadT‘

considered representative of the industry~and that some increase in c’°ﬁ

‘rates might be justified for both. the-second and the third groups.-,fT;75"“

The burden of proof in so far as Justification of the
proposed increases for all 30 applicants is concerned had not, in :
- the opinion of staff counsel been fully met.,.In addition to the
above-indicated conclusions from the staff analysis, he directed
attention to certain other alleged discrepancies in the showings,
which it appears unnecessary to set’ forth herein,: Finally, he
raised the question as to whether all of the applicants should be

treated together in a single proceeding for fixing,what seems to be :n L

luniform rates for the whole area embraced by the proceeding.a

urged that the Commission 3ive further consideration to the question*pff“ |

of the propriety of such treatment.'

In h.s-argument the aforesaid tariff agent stated that in’d

'their preparation of the case applicantsfhad tried to do-a conscien—i}lyﬂyv

tious job- that the method5~utilized in making allocations.of

_ expenses as between utility-and nonutility Operationsvwere the same T

as applicants herein had employed in prior proceedings"that to j; .
eliminate loss operators from eonsideration was unrealistic and .
absurd- and that the 22 utilities which were included in the~study' |
comprised a representative cross-section of all the applicants. He f;r
po;nted out that the- necessity for rate uniformity, as between the
various operators in the Bay Area had been well—settled 1n prior .
ldecisions of the Commission, predicated upon extensive ev1dence;b]fh"i”

introduced by the wsrehousemen in the proceedings toewhcch said

4 The stefficalculated on the basis oL appiicantsA snowlng,“. N
weighted average estimated operating ratios under the proposed.
rates, after incowe taxes, f£or each of the three groups as fol--
lows: first group, 107.0%; second group, 93.2%; thixd group, .
94.07%. The corresponding weighted average operating ratio for .
all 22 applicants included in the. study, as. calculatee by the
tariff agent, is 97 7%. R

_-3;fg'




_A42582 N"

_ decisions’ relate.s' Rate uniformity, he pointed out is Fictated

by the fact that the warehousemen in the area are strongly-competi-ew;ffkf

tive with one another.

Conclusions

It will be seen from an examination of Table I above, R

that the results of operation for the year ended December 31 1959,\-fﬁffﬂf

vary greatly as between the several applicants. The Operating
ratios, after Income taxes, and after adjustment of operating

expenses to elininate intercompany rents and to substitute 1andlord

expenses therefor, ranged from 88'6 to 158 4 per cent.: Warehouse @fbiﬁb;fi

operations of six of the'applicants, during the period in question fjf*foﬁf

- resulted in losses. Undex a continuation of present rates, and
ngmng_effect to 1ncreased labor costs, the'operating ratios

reflected by tbe results of operation estimated by‘applicants for

the pro;ected —ate year range, after income taxes, from 91 4 to }hffif““"~

165.9 per cent. On the basis of these estimates, as set forth in

Table II, the warehouse services of 14 of the applicants.would underfﬁfﬂog

continuation of present rates, result in deficits.,,_ AN

Operating ratios. under the proposed rates, as,estimated by Efligff

applicants, and as set forth in Table II range, after provis:on for
income taxes, from 86 2 to 150-9 per cent. According to\these :
estimates of operating results, even 1f the sought rate increases ke
are granted five of the applicant warehousemen will continue to

sustain operating_losses in the area embraced by“this proceedrng"\:f,w

Heze again, if the. estimate of Operating expenses had given effect toffffff;

all increased costs which applicants have sustained since the'1959

> Ibe tarifI sgent commented on the fact tﬁat one warehouseman. who L
hed been a party to prior rate increase applications elected to-

stay out of the instant proceedings. The agent stated that,.as ccg*.r o

those commodities which said warehouseman handles, applicants

%erein woula, of necessity, keep their Tates on-a comnetitrve
asis-‘ ‘ :




- .

. A.42582° NB.

rate adgustment the estimated results of operations would have been f“’f
less favorahle than those set forth in the table.- e _" o
The matter of the prOpriety of including in one rate

increase application a large group of warehousemen, all competing

with one another in a given: area,. has.been thoroughly considered by ff7‘1

this- Comnission in prior proceedings.. In its decisions in- those
'matters,the Commissmon found that as a general proposition,“,fffvf
‘uniformity of rates, under the circumstances indicated above, is

essential to permit the operators to compete for the»utility

;Warehouse business offered 6 We have no reason to believe'that the j”,“' ”

competitive situation 1n the warehouse businessvin the Bay Area

is materially different now'than it was when the earlier proceedingsfff?fs*{

v

were decided. We'here reaffirm our'earlier conclusions as to the’

prOpriety of rate uniformity and of considering_in.one application ;;o,f”‘ﬂi

 the Tate proposals of the warehousemen operating competitively in.a ?Wijff;g

given area.

-are urgently in need of rate relief Others would be removed from

the threat of deficit 0perations by establishment of the'increased

It is clear from the record that some of the applicants fffﬂlQATf"

xates. The competitive situation necessitates a uniform rate 1evel f_f~5-»“

for all the applicants. Upon.careful consideration of all the factsv{¥7‘]"t

and circumstances of record the Commission.finds as a fact that

sought increases in rates and charges have-been justified The Ka

"application will be granted Applicants have requested that they be;j;79'

authorized to establish the increased rates and charges on one day sigfff'?l

notice to the Commission and to the public. Such short notice does fﬁfg'Vgi

) See, Tor example,gﬁg;iSion No. 57855-dated January 13 1959, in ‘_fffF?fﬁ

Application No. 40323 amd Decision No. 53527, dated August 3,0
1956, in Application No 37352 . ‘ ‘ e R




..A.Azsse_; w9 N

not appear justified' Instead applicants will be authorized to-mnke

publication oo not less than five days notice.,7'

Based on the evidence of record and onnthe findinga and
conclusions set forth.in the preceding opinion, '
Irzsosomsnthat._,,;p S
1. Applicants are hereby~authorized on not less than five
days' notice to the Commission and to*the public, to increase by
10 pex cent all rates and charges published for their account in. f" -
California Warehouse Tariff Bureau Warehouse Tariffs.Nos. 32 and 33
~Cal. P.U.C. Nos. 174 and 175, reSpectively, 1ssued by Jack L. Dawson,
Agent. | -’ . . | : | ' | | L. . K. . “ oo | T " . B
2. The increased rates and charges authorized by numbered L
paragraph 1 of *his order may be established by the publication of a
rule reading substantially as follows"'*' RN
"All charges.accruing under rates and charges
named in this tarift are subject to a. surcharge S
of 10 per cent. The surcharge-will ‘be applie
as follows. ‘
| Compute the total. charge under the
applicable rates and charges and ,
increase such total: charge by 10 per
cent; resulting fractions of less
than one-half cent will be dropped,
and fractions of oune-half cent or

. greater will be increased to the next‘ r“
whole cent." . , -

3. The authority herein granted is.subject to the express con-‘”&;;;

dition chat applicants‘will never urge before this Commission in any
proceeding under Section 734 of the Public Utilities Code, or in anj
other proceeding, that the Opinion and order nerein constitute a
rinding of fact of the *easonableness.of any partzcular rete or

charge, and that the filing.of rates and charges pursuant to the




authority heréin grabﬁed“ will 'be ;C‘Aﬂstﬁlédf' 7“5'3;: a ,:cdt;l's'glﬁ‘té, :ﬁ tothis : o

condition.
4. ‘I‘he authority herein granted shall expire unless exercised
within ninety days of the effect::[ve date of this order. . B
This ordex shall 'become effective ten days afﬁer the date

hexeof P

Dat:ed“d: ‘ San Francisco | ",',.Céliforﬁ:[‘a;,':j_.“tl:_iiéﬁz L day




